North Dakota law.

LIEXS 323 

and are declared to be the valid indcbteclnc~s of such city, villagl' 
o~· school district, and in every case where the city co1mcil or 
c·1ty commissioners, village board of trustees, school board or 
board of education thereof sliall haYe heretofore or shall here­
after determine by resolution or ordinance, that it was or is for 
the best interests of the city, village or school district to iss11e its 
n~gotiable bontls in the name of the cit~··, vi·llage, or school dis­
trict for the sole purpose of funding such indebtedness and shall 
have been or shall be authorized to issue such bonds. bv a ma­
j~rity vote oE the qualified electors of such city, village or school 
district, voting thereon at any regular or special election legall~· 
ealled and held after pnblic notice ther~of as reqnirecl by law, 
a11c1 if suC'h bon(l shall have bC'en or shall be executed, sold and 
cleli,·ered fo1· value, ciml the proceeds arising- from such sale shall 
ha\·e h<'Cll or shall L~ applied exclnsively to the express purpose 
of funding such warrants or ordel's, then in every case such bonds 
"·he1hcr engTaved. li!l1ographec1 or print('cl on boud paper shall. 
wht'n executed, sold mid delivered as provided by la\\·, ht> deemed, 
:iml her<'h~· arc cfoch11·ed to b e valid and s11b'sisting indebtC'dness 
of the ·city, yjJJagc or school district issuing the same. 

Sec. 2. PEXDlKG AcTIO~s NoT AFFl:cn:o, DEBT Lrn rr.) This 
Ad shall not affect an.v a.ctious 110\\' pending iu which the validity 
of s11ch \\'arra11ts, orders or inc1ebtedncss is called i11 question; 
pro,·iding. howcve1·, that. the issue of such bonds slrnll not be 
c-onstrnecl to be an increase of the indebtedness of the mm1ic-i­
pa.lity and the proceeds from sales of such honds shall be applied 
cxclnsinl.r towards .the diseharge of the indehtrclness of snc·h 
('ity, Yillage or school district referred to in Section 2 of this Act. 

Approved February 26, 1919. 
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CHAPTER 176. 
(S. B. No. 127-Levang) 

BANKERS' LIENS. 

An Act Repealing Section 6868 of the Compiled Laws of the State of 
North D~kota for the Year 1913, Relating to Bankers' Liens. 

Be it Enacted by the Legi.slati·ve Assembly of the Sta.te of North Dakota: 

S0e. 1. 'l'hat Section 6868 of the .Compill'd Laws of the State 
of North Dakota for the year 1913 be and the same is hereby 
repealed. · · 

Approved Febrnary 26, 1919. 
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CHArrrER 177. 
(H. B. No. 19-Maddock.) 

SEED GRAINS-ISSUANCE OF BONDS AND WARRANTS. 
An Act to Amend and Re-enact Section 3481 and 3482 of the Compiled 

Laws of North Dakota for the Year 1913 as Amended by Sections 
Nine and Ten of Chapter Thirteen of the Laws of North Dakota for 
the Year 1918, Relating to the Issuance of Bonds and Warrants to 
Procure Seed Grnin and Feed. 

Be U Enacted by the Legfalati·ve Assembly of tlw State of North Da.l;ofa: 

Sec. 1. Ai\1 ENDMENT.) '!'hat Section 3481 of the Compilrd 
Laws of North Dakota for the year 1913 as amended by Section 
nine of Chapter thirteen of the Laws of North Dakota for the 
year 1918 be and the same is hereby amended and re-enacted to 
read as follows, to-wit: 

Sec. 3481. CONTRACT · FOR REPAYMENT. · DELINQUEN'r PAY· 
l\IENTS ExTENDED. PLACED IN JUDGMENT OR LIENS FonEcLOSED.) 
The County Auditor of each County shall as soon as the Count~' 
Commissioners shall have performed the duty prl'scrib<'d· in the 
preceding sections, issue to ('ach a.pp'licant de11iarnl i11 g it an or1k1· 
for the number of bnshels of each kind of seed grain and amount 
of feed which has been allowed to said applic;ut. unl<'ss other­
wise directed l)y the board or the chairmail thereof: JH'OYiclrd. 
however, that s~id order shall not be delivered until said appli­
cant shall have signed a contract in duplicate, "·hid1 contract 
shall have the same force and effect as a promisimry note. attcstc(l 
by the County Auditor to the effect that said applicant for and 
in consideration of the ······-·········· bushels of sel'd grain and ................. . 
of feed received from ···········-················· connty, promi~es to pa~· to said 
county .................. dollars. the amount of the cost of said seed grnin 
and feed ; that the amount of such indebtedness shall beconw clue 
and pa~·ahlc on the first cla~' of October in each year in whieh 
said seed grain and feed is f11r11ishec.1, together with interest, on 
such amount fro)ll the elate of the bonds provided for herein at 
a rate uot to exceed six per cent per amrnm . 

Provided, fm·ther, that if the applicant is a renter. the owner 
of the land shall also sign the contract with him. except where 
an exception is made by the order of the Board of County Com­
missioners, and where the owner signed snch contract, the connt.v 
shall have in addition a lien upon all the real estate of said owner 
upon which said seed and grain was sown. 

It shall be the duty of the Connty Treasurer to collect said 
notes as they fall due and upon payment of the same to satisfy 
the lien in the office of the lfogister of Deeds and return the note 
to the debtor. 

It shall furthel'. be the dnty of the County 'l'reasnrer to 
deliver to t1rn Boa1·d of Countv Commissioners a statement of all 
contracts which remain unpaid on the first day of January in 



LIEN'S 

~he year follo\\·ing. At. any time after snch contracts fall due, 
It shall be the dutv of the Board of Count,· C'ommissio1wrs when 
it deems such action advisable to order t'he States Attornev to 
immediately commence an action in behalf of and in the 1;amc 
of said county for the placing of snch in<lebtrdncss in ,judgment 
or for the foreclosure of the lien in acc·onlauce 'Yith tlw laws 
proYiding for the foreclosnrc of mort<rac,.ps b,· advertisr mrnt. ... 0 0 .. 

. ProYided, howeYcr, the Boarcl of County Commissioners may 
Ill cases "·here the enforcement of such paymeut would preYcnt 
the debtor from putting in n crop the follo"·ing sprin,:!. extenJ 
the time of payment of s11ch debtor 's contract. for tit ::- period 
of one year. 

Sec>. 2. .·\:-.1r::xn~1EX1'. ) That Section 3.t-8:2 of the Comnil t~d 
Lam; of ~orth Dakota foi.· the year 191:3 a~ anH'lltled b.'· ~~<·ri<Jn 
ten of C'hnpter thirteen of tll\) La\\·s of Xorth Dakota for the ~·ear 
Hl18 bt' and the same is hcr cliv a111c11llcd and r<'-t'IHH·tc>d !o read 
as follows. to-wit: • 

SN·. :1.rn~. Co:;.J''l'RACT HEc onn1m AND :\l.\DE FmsT Ln:x. ) The 
Count.v .Auditor shall cause cer1 ilird copiC's of such c·on1rnc·i.,: to 
be filNl and rc<'oi·dcd in the office of till' Tiegi~tcr of D(·1' ds of 
snicl county and thereupon deliver the originals to the County 
Treasurer. l1111ncdiatcly upon filing a11d recording certifi r d co pil' S 
of said contract. the count.'· ~hall acquire a just a11tl Yalit1 lien 
upon th C' c·rops of grain and fer.cl raised ea<~h ~·car b~· thC' twrson 
I"l'Cl'i\·ing sc•C'd grain and fC'cd to t.he a11101111t of the snm tlwn 
due to the couuty upon said contract, whid1 sh<lll Hs to the crops 
COYC'l'c<l t hel'el.>~· have priorit,,· over all ot hl'r liens aucl incum­
branecs thereon, excrpt threshers and labor liens. 

'l'hc coimtv shall in acldition ha,·e a lien from the date of 
record. if the c)~,·ner of the rC'al estate has signed the appliea1ion 
and note. upon all real estate described in the application upon 
"·hich said grain is to l>c som1. "·hich slrnll han~ priority on•r 
all incumbranccs thereafter recorded. And the filing nncl re­
cording of said eoutract shall be held and consillel'ec.l to be full 
and sufficient notice to all parties of the existence and extent 
of said lien upon said crops of grain and feC'cl raised. mttl upon 
said land, which shall continue in force l1lltil the amount cow1w l 
by said contract shall be fnllr paid. 

Sec. 3. EMERGENCY Cr.At.r~£. ) ·w·hereas an ellll'l'gl'nc~· :.>xists 
in tha.t much nnnecessar~' expense will be incurred in litigating 
seed and feed liens under the laws heretofore goYerning the same. 
and, whereas, it is necessary for the imruediah' presenation of 
the health, safety and peace of the pnblic: thC'rl'fore this Act is 
hereby declared an emergency measure und shall beconw and 
be in effect and in force immediately upon its passage aud ap­
proval. 

Approved January 20, 1919. 
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